

2008-1403

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

Prometheus Laboratories, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mayo Collaborative Services (doing business as Mayo
Medical Laboratories)
and Mayo Clinic Rochester,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California in case no. 04-CV-1200,
Judge John A. Houston.

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE

**The American College of Medical Genetics, The American Medical
Association, The American Society of Human Genetics, The Association of
American Medical Colleges, The Association of Professors of Human and
Medical Genetics, The Association for Molecular Pathology, and The
College of American Pathologists
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Katherine J. Strandburg
DePaul University College of Law
25 East Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: (312) 362-8536
Facsimile: (312) 362-5448

April 23, 2009

*Attorney for Amici Curiae:
The American College of Medical Genetics,
The American Medical Association,
The American Society of Human Genetics,
The Association of American Medical Colleges,
The Association of Professors of Human and Medical Genetics,
The Association for Molecular Pathology,
and The College of American Pathologists*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
MEDICAL CONCERNS OF AMICI.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Claims Asserted in this Case Impermissibly Preempt Natural Phenomena	14
1. Correlations Between Metabolite Levels and Therapeutic Efficacy and Toxicity are Unpatentable Natural Phenomena	15
B. The Patent Claims Asserted in this Case Fail the “Machine or Transformation of Matter” Test	22
1. The Claims Do Not “Transform a Particular Article into a Different State or Thing” Except Perhaps as Part of a Routine Data-Gathering Step.....	23
2. The Claims Do Not Require Any Action after a Physician Takes Note of the Natural Correlations Between Metabolite Level and Toxicity and Efficacy.....	24
3. The Claims are Directed to Unpatentable Abstract Mental Processes.	27
C. Public Policy is Well Served by Current Limits on Patentable Subject Matter, Which Preclude Patenting Scientific Data	28
1. Patents on Scientific Principles Raise Ethical Concerns for Physicians.....	29
2. Patents Solely on Scientific Facts Threaten to Stifle Innovation, Including the Development of Personalized Medicine, and to Increase Health Care Costs	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

3. Patents on Scientific Facts Erode Doctors' Ability to Provide
Quality Patient Care 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Bilski</i> , 545 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>In re Comiskey</i> , 499 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	16
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981)	14
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 127 (1948)	passim
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972)	14, 25
<i>In re Grams</i> , 888 F.2d 835 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Lab. Corp. of Am, Holdings v. Metabolite Labs., Inc.</i> , 548 U.S. 124 (2006)	25
<i>Metabolite Labs. Inc. v. Lab. Corp of Am. Holdings</i> , 370 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Morton v. New York Eye Infirmary</i> , 17 F.Cas. 879 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1862)	18
<i>Nippon Electric Glass Co. v. Sheldon</i> , 539 F.Supp. 542	18
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1853)	17, 28
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)	14, 16, 21, 22

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 1012, 3, 13, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Principle V of the AMA Code of Medical Ethics.....26

Opinion 9.08 of the AMA Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs26
